
 
 

 
 

TENANTS' AND LEASEHOLDERS' 
CONSULTATIVE FORUM  

 

MONDAY 26 MARCH 2007 
7.30 PM  

 
FORUM AGENDA (CONSULTATIVE) 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1&2     
HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3 Council Members)  
 
    
 
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor Mrs Camilla Bath 

 
Councillors: 

 
Don Billson 
 

Bob Currie (VC) 
Phillip O'Dell 
 

  
 

 
Representatives of Individual Housing Estate Tenants’ and Residents’ Associations 
 
 

 
Reserve Members: 

 
1. Tom Weiss 
2. Robert Benson 
3. Mrs Kinnear 
 

1. David Gawn 
2. B E Gate 
3. - 
 

  
 

 
Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 
Legal and Governance Services Department  

 
Contact:  Paul Tenconi, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1264   E-mail:  paul.tenconi@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING. 
 IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
TENANTS' AND LEASEHOLDERS' CONSULTATIVE FORUM  
 
MONDAY 26 MARCH 2007 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that 

the Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives 

after the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member 
can only act as a Member from the start of the next item of business 
on the agenda after his/her arrival. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

3. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is 
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that 
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an 
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

4. Minutes:    
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2007 be deferred until 

printed in the Council Bound Minute Volume. 
 

5. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents or organisations under the 

provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 16 
(Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

6. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure 
Rule 14 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 



 

 

7. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Advisory Panel and 

Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

8. Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 5 Year Budget Analysis 2004-05 to 
2008-09:  (Pages 1 - 6) 

Enc. 

 Report of the Director of Financial and Business Strategy. 
 

9. Housing Capital Programme 2007 - 2010:  (Pages 7 - 112) Enc. 
 Report of the Head of Housing.  

 
10. Update on the Housing Repairs Service, Delivery of the Decent Homes 

Programme and the Harrow Integrated Property Services Partnership 
Project (HIPSP):  (Pages 113 - 120) 

Enc. 

 Information report of the Interim Head of Property. 
 

11. Any Other Urgent Business:    
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
12. Date of Next Meeting:    
 To note that the next meeting of the Forum will be held on 24 July 2007. 

 
  AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

 
Meeting: 
 

Tenants’ and Leaseholders’ Consultative Forum  
 

Date: 
 

 26 March 2007 

Subject: 
 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 5 year Budget 
Analysis 2004-05 to 2008-09 

Key Decision: No 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Myfanwy Barrett 
Director of Financial and Business Strategy 
 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

David Ashton 
Deputy Leader 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Business Matters 
 

Exempt: 
 

No  
 

Enclosures: 
 

None  

 
 
SECTION 1 – SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
This report provides an analysis of the HRA budget over a 5year period from 
2004 –05 to 2008-09. It compares the budget as originally set out in the HRA 
business plan with outturn/revised budgets put to and agreed by Cabinet as part 
of the medium term budget strategy.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
FOR INFORMATION ONLY  

 
REASON:  The information provided was requested by TLCF at its meeting on 

24th January 2007 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8
Pages 1 to 6

1



 

 2 

SECTION 2 – REPORT 
 
1. A 30 year HRA business plan based on prudential borrowing to finance the 

decent homes improvement works was submitted to and approved by 
Government Office for London (GOL) in January 2007. The plan included a 
detailed 4-yr detailed budget based on a number of stated financial 
assumptions. When the annual budget is set each year, the budget as set out 
in approved business plan is reviewed and updated to ensure the medium term 
budget strategy adequately reflects current and future service requirements.  

 
2. The report below compares detailed budgets as set out in the business plan 

with outturn/revised budgets in the medium term budget strategy. The annual 
budget review in January 2007 had regard for the initial financial assumptions 
that underpinned the business plan, the HRA zero based budget review 
completed in March 2005, outturn from previous years and current service 
pressures, priorities and challenges.  

 
3. Hi
[...]
d business plan budget not available for comparison. The medium term 

budget strategy estimated a budget surplus of £235k in 2008-09. 
 
Use of HRA Balances 
 
11. The HRA is a ringfenced account and surplus or expenditure cannot be 

transferred to or from the General Fund. Central service costs can be 
transferred between the two to cover the costs to be borne by the HRA. The 
HRA retains the surplus and funds any in year deficit should that arise.  Any 
surplus or deficit is carried forward and forms part of the accumulated retained 
balance.  

 
12. The HRA position continues to be robust with projected balances at end March 

2006-07 of £7m. The balances are generally available to meet long term 
pressures such as investing in the improvement in tenants homes to support 
the achievement of decent homes.  

 
SECTION 3 - STATUTORY OFFICER CLEARANCE 
 
   
 Chief Finance Officer  Name: Anil Nagpal 
    

Date: 7 February 2007 
   
Monitoring Officer  Name: David Galpin 
   

Date: 19 February 2007 
 

3



 

 4 

SECTION 4 - CONTACT DETAILS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Contact: Carol Maduka  

Service Manager, Urban Living Finance  
020 8424 1672 

 
Background Papers:   30 year HRA Business Plan 
    HRA Medium Term Budget Strategy 

4



 

 
5

 H
O

U
SI

N
G

 R
EV

EN
U

E 
A

C
C

O
U

N
T 

(H
R

A)
 - 

5 
YE

A
R

 B
U

D
G

ET
 S

U
M

M
AR

Y 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Ye
ar

 1
 

 
Ye

ar
 2

 
 

Ye
ar

 3
 

  
Ye

ar
 4

 
 

Ye
ar

 5
 

 
  

 O
rig

in
al

 
B

ud
ge

t  
   

 
20

04
-0

5 
  

(O
pt

io
n 

A
pp

ra
is

al
)  

Fi
na

l O
ut

tu
rn

  
20

04
-0

5 
 

 O
rig

in
al

 
B

ud
ge

t  
   

  
20

05
-0

6 
  

(O
pt

io
n 

A
pp

ra
is

al
)  

Fi
na

l O
ut

tu
rn

 
20

05
-0

6 
 

O
rig

in
al

 
B

ud
ge

t  
   

 
20

06
-0

7 
   

  
(O

pt
io

n 
A

pp
ra

is
al

) 

Fo
re

ca
st

 
O

ut
tu

rn
   

   
20

06
-0

7 

O
rig

in
al

 
B

ud
ge

t  
   

 
20

07
-0

8 
   

  
(O

pt
io

n 
A

pp
ra

is
al

) 

A
pp

ro
ve


[...]

,8
68

 
  

-9
11

,8
68

 
S

er
vi

ce
 C

ha
rg

es
 - 

Te
na

nt
s 

  
 

  
 

 
 

  
-1

,1
18

,6
46

 
  

-1
,1

74
,5

78
 

Se
rv

ic
e 

C
ha

rg
es

 - 
Le

as
eh

ol
de

rs
 

-2
40

,1
90

 
-2

31
,0

10
 

-3
19

,1
90

 
-3

28
,4

90
 

-3
63

,1
90

 
-3

75
,0

60
 

-3
93

,1
90

 
-2

55
,4

88
 

  
-2

68
,2

62
 

Fa
ci

lit
y 

C
ha

rg
es

 
-1

57
,5

10
 

-1
57

,5
10

 
-1

57
,5

10
 

-1
57

,5
10

 
-1

57
,5

10
 

-2
06

,2
60

 
-1

57
,5

10
 

-3
35

,8
49

 
  

-3
63

,2
01

 
In

te
re

st
 a

nd
 O

th
er

 In
co

m
e 

-9
2,

45
0 

-3
00

19
0 

-8
7,

45
0 

-3
6,

44
2 

-8
2,

45
0 

-2
4,

82
0 

-8
2,

45
0 

-2
4,

82
0 

  
-2

4,
82

0 
Tr

an
sf

er
 fr

om
 G

en
er

al
 F

un
d 

-1
13

,0
30

 
-1

13
,0

30
 

-1
13

,0
30

 
-1

07
,0

00
 

-1
13

,0
30

 
-1

83
,0

61
 

-1
13

,0
30

 
-8

3,
00

0 
  

-8
3,

00
0 

H
R

A
 S

ub
si

dy
 

3,
37

0,
95

5 
3,

39
5,

00
0 

3,
68

7,
17

9 
3,

73
4,

00
0 

4,
25

0,
31

0 
4,

66
3,

94
3 

4,
66

6,
78

8 
5,

03
0,

24
0 

  
5,

11
3,

94
3 

R
en

t C
on

ve
rg

en
ce

 
  

 
  

 
 

 
-9

34
,0

00
 

  
  

  
To

ta
l I

nc
om

e 
 

-1
8,

30
4,

50
8 

-1
8,

32
6,

33
0 

-1
7,

82
0,

48
4 

-1
7,

97
3,

44
2 

-1
7,

05
4,

55
0 

-1
7,

05
5,

47
8 

-1
7,

36
5,

78
5 

-1
7,

67
8,

98
2 

  
-1

8,
62

4,
49

2 

In
 Y

ea
r D

ef
ic

it 
/ (

Su
rp

lu
s)

 
-1

8,
21

4 
-1

,6
26

,0
0

14
5,

85
4 

-2
53

,0
00

-2
33

,8
70

 
-1

,2
40

,9
04

-8
53

,3
63

 
-2

19
,0

63
   

-2
35

,4
20

 
B

AL
A

N
C

E 
-3

,3
31

,7
64

 
-4

,9
39

,5
50

 
-3

,1
85

,9
10

 
-5

,1
93

,0
00

 
-3

,4
19

,7
80

 
-6

,4
33

,9
04

 
-4

,2
73

,1
43

 
-6

,6
52

,9
67

   
-6

,8
88

,3
88

 

5



 

 
6

 

6



 
Meeting: 
 

Tenants and Leaseholders Consultative 
Forum 

Date: 
 

26 March 2007 

Subject: 
 

Housing Capital Programme 2007 - 2010 

Key Decision: 
(Executive-side only) 

No 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Gwyneth Allen. Head of Housing 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Camilla Bath. Portfolio Holder for 
Housing 

Exempt: 
 

No  

Enclosures: 
 

Appendix 1 – Housing Capital Programme 
2007-2010 Summary  
Appendix 2 - Capital Programme 2007 - 
2010: Policy Note, Financial Summary, 
Decent Homes Works Programme 

 
 
SECTION 1 – SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
This report sets out a 3 year housing capital programme for 2007 - 2010 and 
specifically the programme of work to meet the Decent Homes standard. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
TLCF is asked to note the report and make any comments on the proposed 
housing capital programme for 2007 - 2010. 
 
REASON:  To put an agreed 3 year programme of work in place for 2007 - 2010 
to continue progress in meeting the 2010 Decent Homes target. 
 
 

Agenda Item 9
Pages 7 to 112

7



SECTION 2 - REPORT 
 
Background 
 
A report was presented to TLCF on the 24th January 2007 setting out the 
proposed housing capital programme for 2007/8 assuming a total budget of 
£7.342m. Officers reported to the meeting that a review of progress in meeting 
the Decent Homes standard had highlighted the need to increase capital budgets 
in order to ensure the standard can be met by 2010. Capital budgets are now 
approved as follows up until 2010: 
 
2007/2008 £12.3m including £500,000 for disabled adaptations 
2008/2009 £12.5m including £500,000 for disabled adaptations 
2009/2010 £10.5m including £500,000 for disabled adaptations 
 
Officers have therefore added to the 2007/8 programme and prepared 
programmes for 2009/9 and 2009/10 to meet Decent Homes requirements and 
other necessary major works.  A summary of the Housing capital programme is 
attached at Appendix 1. 
 
A 3 year programme detailing the works to be carried out in 2007/8, 2008/9 and 
2009/10 is attached at Appendix 2. The programme has been developed to 
ensure that the Decent Homes standard will be met in Harrow by the target 
deadline of 2010. In addition the programme also ensures
[...]
y but it 
was disappointing to note that no representatives attended the meeting on the 
28th February. Following the consultation meetings with officers and resident 
representatives and in subsequent discussions the following amendments have 
been made to the programme: 
 

• Properties have been removed that are now confirmed as already having 
had work completed; 

• A number of roof replacement schemes have been brought forward 
including the Pinner Hill Community Hall roof; 

• Kitchen and bathroom replacement programmes for Brookside Close and 
Milton road have been brought forward in the programme; 

• A budget for replacement of boundary fencing has been inserted in the 
2007/8 programme; 

• The external redecoration budget (revenue) has been reinstated and a 
programme of work for 2007/8 is being put in place 

 
It should also be noted that the Tenant Initiative and Minor Estates Improvement 
budget has been increased to £150,000 in 2007/8 and £250,000 in 2008/9 and 
2009/10. The schemes to be included within this budget will be the subject of 
further consultation with resident representatives. 
 
Once approved the 3 year programme will be posted on the Council’s web site so 
that it is readily available for any tenant or leaseholder that wants to see what 
and where work is proposed to take place. 
 
Option recommended and reasons for recommendation 
 
The proposed 3 year programme of housing capital work is attached at Appendix 
1. It meets the highest priority Decent Homes requirements as well as other 
necessary works to meet the council’s statutory obligations and achieve best use 
of available resources. 
 
Resources, costs and risks associated with recommendation 
 
The approved budgets for the housing capital programme are as follows: 
 
2007/2008 £12.3m including £500,000 for disabled adaptations 
2008/2009 £12.5m including £500,000 for disabled adaptations 
2009/2010 £10.5m including £500,000 for disabled adaptations 
 
The main risk associate
[...]
g 

 
Funding for the programme is a combination of major repair allowance and prudential 
borrowing, capital contributions for aids and adaptations from the corporate capital 
programme with the Housing Revenue account bearing the borrowing costs of prudential 
borrowing. 
 
The approved capital funding is as follows:  
 
 2007/8  £12,300,000 including £500K for aids and adaptations to Council houses  

 
2008/9  £12,500,000 including £500k for aids and adaptations to Council houses 

  
2009/10 £10,500,000 including £500k for aids and adaptations to Council  houses 

 
Programming 
 
The programme for 2007-10 is summarised in the schedules attached to this report. The 
detailed schedules provide addresses of the properties included within the programme over 
the next 3 years and indicate the elements of work identified for each property based on the 
condition of the components within the dwelling. Each dwelling will be individually inspected 
prior to work starting to ensure that the work identified is required to meet the Decent Home 
standard and no elements that are in poor condition have been missed. 
 
The programme has been assembled on the following basis: - 
 

• The top priority is to meet the decent homes standard within the required timescales. 
The properties most in need have been identified, with two or more elements being 
required and these are being tackled first. This will also incorporate fitness failures as a 
priority. The programme also addresses properties that are about to fall into Decent 
Home failure to achieve a balanced and sustained strategy to meet the Decent Home 
Standard. 

 
• That provision has been made for planned and preventative maintenance including 

Health and Safety works. 
 

• Budgetary provision is included for fire damaged properties, underpinning and 
improvements to properties that need to be re-modelled as and when they are 
identified. For this a provision of £100k per year has been included. 

 

26



 

    
    
    5 
 

• Budgets to prepare feasibility studies for future years programmes are required. This 
provision includes the development of Council policy for provision of digital communal 
aerials to general-purpose flatted properties.  It is anticipated that further initiatives will 
be identified through the year. For this various  provisions have been made in each 
year. 

 
• A small provision of £20k per year has been included for asbestos related matters 

mainly for surveys and reporting purposes. 
 

• The general matters noted in the summaries set aside sufficient budget to ensure that 
matters that need to be taken forward during the year have adequate funds allocated 
to cover likely costs. 
 

• An allowance of 10% has been allowed for Projects Major Works and Adaptations as 
part of the estimated works cost. It has also been assumed that estimated works 
include the cost of works required to leasehold flats.  

 
External re-decoration 
 
A revenue budget for external decorations is now included. This enables the introduction of a 
new five-year programme to ensure that all the Housing stock is redecorated externally 
together with the internal communal areas on a rolling programme. A budget of  £400,00 from 
the Housing Revenue account has been allowed and a programme of work for the next 3 
years is being worked up. 
 
Methodology 
 
All decent homes failures noted by the stock condition surveys that had not been covered by 
works programmes during previous years were identified and programmed on the basis of an 
enveloping programme. This exercise included not only those identified as failing by the 
Codeman 3 database, but also those homes that will become non decent in the next five 
years.  
 
This exercise was based on the five elements of: - 
 

Re-wiring, 
Replacement of kitchens and bathrooms, 
Roof replacement, 
Central heating installation or replacement,  
Replacement of windows and doors.  
 

With this data it was possible to look at t
[...]
 
Kings Road Eastcote Lane T  
Rayners Lane Rayners Lane T  
Stiven Crescent Eastcote Lane T  
Crossway Pinner Pinner Hill X  
Hazeldene Drive Pinner Green X  
Pinner Hill Road Pinner Hill Road X  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

111



 

Blank Page  

112



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\8\7\AI00036786\Updateonthehousingrepairsservice.0.doc 

  
Cabinet/Committee: 
 

Tenants & Leaseholder Consultative Forum 

Date of Circulation: 
 

26 March 2007 

Subject: 
 

INFORMATION REPORT – Update on the 
Housing Repairs Service, Delivery of the 
Decent Homes Programme and the Harrow 
Integrated Property Services Partnership 
Project (HIPSP). 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Eddie Collier 
Interim Head of Property 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Camilla Bath. Portfolio Holder for 
Housing. 

Exempt: 
 

No 

 
SECTION 1 – SUMMARY 
 
 
This report provides an update on the current position on Housing Maintenance 
Service, Decent Homes Delivery on Council Housing Stock and progress on 
Harrow Integrated Property Services Partnership Project. 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 
 
SECTION 2 – REPORT 
 
Responsive Maintenance Service  
 
The service provides responsive repairs and preventative 
maintenance to sheltered homes, houses and flats handling over  
20,000 repairs a year. 
 
The service is delivered by the Housing Minor Works team following 
its integration within the Council’s Property Group in May 2006. The 
team comprises technical and professional staff, maintenance 
support officers and direct labour technicians and operatives. The 

Agenda Item 10
Pages 113 to 120

113



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\8\7\AI00036786\Updateonthehousingrepairsservice.0.doc 

team is supported by Access Harrow who provide the front line 
contact for receipt of repair defects in the first instance.  
 
General responsive repairs are undertaken by heating and general 
building partnering contractors appointed by the Council in 2004. 
Their remit comprises general building maintenance and void re
[...]
e the forum receives this report analysis of 
the customer service and other relevant proposals should be under 
consideration by resident representative and other stakeholders. 
 

• Future activities 
 
The timetable objective is: 
 
Mid-February - Evaluation team compile short list of companies that 

 pass the first evaluation gateway 
 
February (third week) bidder’s challenge sessions for short listed 
companies 
 
Note: It is the intention to invite resident’s representatives on the 
evaluation panel to these. 
 
End February – complete evaluations 
 
March – take up client references 
 
April – present final recommendation to cabinet 
 
April – June – mobilisation period (subject to cabinet approval of 

appointment) 
 
July – start contracts 
 
 

118



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\8\7\AI00036786\Updateonthehousingrepairsservice.0.doc 

The above programme is ambitious but realisable.  Leaseholder 
consultation will be undertaken in accordance with relevant 
legislation, it is likely that this will be undertaken in March. 
 

• Consultation opportunities 
 
The Interim Head of Property Services has set up fortnightly meetings 
for relevant Council Members to come and discuss matters with the 
Project Manager and other relevant members of the Project Team.  If 
any members of the panel would similarly like to avail themselves of a 
more detailed consultation opportunity, this can be undertaken by 
contacting Sheron Laughlin on ext. 2523 or via email 
sheron.singh@harrow.gov.uk 
 
The Tenants & Leaseholders Consultative Forum on 24th January 
incorporated details of the 2006/07 programme and the proposed 
2007-08 programme. 
 
SECTION 4 - CONTACT DETAILS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Contacts:   
 
Responsive repairs:  
George Ogunsiji, Service Manager – Minor Works and Facilities 
020 8424 1014 
 
Decent Homes Programme: 
Steve Parker, Service Manager – Major Works and Adaptations 
Tel: 020 8736 6846  

 
Harrow Integrated Property Partnership 
Richard Berry, Project Manager 
Tel: 020 8424 1523 
 
Background Papers:  

119



120

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 5 Year Budget Analysis 2004-05 to 2008-09
	9 Housing Capital Programme 2007 - 2010
	Housing capital programme app.1
	Housing Capital Prog appx 2.

	10 Update on the Housing Repairs Service, Delivery of the Decent Homes Programme and the Harrow Integrated Property Services Partnership Project (HIPSP)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE  VOL. 10  ACTLCF 14  
 
 
 

 

TENANTS' AND LEASEHOLDERS' 
CONSULTATIVE FORUM  

26 MARCH 2007 

 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Mrs Camilla Bath 

   
Councillors: * Don Billson 

* Bob Currie 
 

  Phillip O'Dell 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
Tenants and Leaseholders Representatives   Tenants and Leaseholders Representatives   
 
Representatives from the following Associations were in attendance:- 
 
Antoneys Close Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Borridge Estate Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Brookside Close Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Cottesmore Tenants’ and Residents’ Association  
Eastcote Lane Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Harrow Federation of Tenants’ and Residents’ Associations (HFTRA) 
Hatch End Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Leaseholder Support Group 
Pinner Hill Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Stonegrove Gardens Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Weald Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Woodlands Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
 
In total 21 Tenants/Representatives attended. 
 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   
 
PART II - MINUTES   
 

51. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members present at this meeting. 
 

52. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Member Nature of Interest 
 
Councillor Mrs Camilla Bath  

 
Councillor Mrs Camilla Bath declared a 
personal interest in that the following Housing 
Estates were in her ward: Woodlands, 
Cottesmore, Eden Close, Beatty Road and 
Hague Road. 

 
Councillor Don Billson 

 
Councillor Don Billson declared a personal 
interest in that the following Housing Estate 
was in his ward: Grange Farm Close. 

 
Councillor Bob Currie 

 
Councillor Bob Currie declared a personal 
interest in that the following Housing Estates 
were in his ward: Eastcote Lane, Alexandra 
Avenue and Brookside Close. 

 
53. Arrangement of Agenda:   

 
RESOLVED:  That all items be considered with the press and public present.  
 

54. Minutes:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2007 be deferred 
until printed in the Council Bound Minute Volume. 
 



 
 
 
ACTLCF 15  VOL. 10 ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE 
 
 
 

 

55. Public Questions:   
                                                  
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 16 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 
 

56. Petitions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of the Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 14 (Part 4E 
of the Constitution). 
 

57. Deputations:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 
 

58. Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 5 Year Budget Analysis 2004-05 to 2008-09:   
The Forum received a report of the Director of Financial and Business Strategy, which 
provided an analysis of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget over a 5 year 
period from 2004-05 to 2008-09.  It compared the budget as originally set out in the 
HRA business plan with outturn/revised budgets put to and agreed by Cabinet as part 
of the medium term budget strategy.  
 
An officer informed the Forum that the report anticipated that balances in the account 
would grow.  The balances stood at £6.8 million.  It was explained that the HRA was a 
ring-fenced account and that it would be used to fund housing stock. 
 
In response to a question from a resident regarding the viability of an Arms Length 
Management Option (ALMO) in light of the HRA surplus, an officer explained that an 
ALMO was not viable as it would incur extra costs.  The officer stated that the reason 
there was a healthy balance in the HRA was because an ALMO option had not been 
progressed.  In response to a further question from a resident, an officer explained that 
delivering a housing service through an ALMO was more expensive than through the 
Council.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

59. Housing Capital Programme 2007 - 2010:   
An officer presented a report, which outlined the Housing Capital Programme for 
2007-2010 and specifically the programme of work to meet the Decent Homes 
Standard.   
 
The officer confirmed that amendments had been made following the last meeting of 
the Forum, as an outcome of resident consultation.  In response to concerns from 
residents, the officer agreed to look into roads missing from the list including 
Bransgrove Road, Buckingham Road and Whitchurch Avenue.  In response to 
concerns from residents, the officer also agreed to look into means of escape.  The 
officer confirmed that there had been an increase in the budget for Minor Estates 
Improvement (MEI) and tenant initiatives. 
 
In response to a question from a resident, the Chairman confirmed that the Housing 
Capital Programme was a rolling programme and that the homes most in need would 
be considered first.  During discussion on the item, in response to queries from 
Members and residents, officers advised: 
 
• it was an on-going process and that the purpose of the exercise was for the 

Council to be open to comments; 
 
• the officer would look at the listed properties to ensure there were no 

duplicates; 
 
• it would be looked into as to whether the flats on Stuart Avenue did require 

replacement roofs; 
 
• five hundred pounds per annum would be available for adaptations for the 

disabled.  This money was from the Corporate Capital Account and not the 
Housing Revenue Account.  

 
In response to a query from a Member, the Chairman agreed to investigate the 
possibility of garages also being refurbished. 



 
 
 
ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE  VOL. 10  ACTLCF 16  
 
 
 

 

 
In response to a concern raised by a Member, the Chairman agreed that a revised 
version of the report be circulated before the next meeting of the Forum.   
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) the report be noted; 
 
(2)  a revised version of the report be circulated before the next meeting of the Forum.  
 

60. Update on the Housing Repairs Service, Delivery of the Decent Homes 
Programme and the Harrow Integrated Property Services Partnership Project 
(HIPSP):   
An officer presented an information report of the Interim Head of Property, which 
detailed progress on the Harrow Repairs Service, Delivery of the Decent Homes 
Programme and the Harrow Integrated Property Services Partnership project (HIPSP).  
 
Regarding the Decent Homes Programme, an officer stated that recent delays for the 
Decent Homes Standard were a result of problems with kitchen suppliers.  
 
In relation to HIPSP, an officer explained that the current position was that there was a 
preferred contractor for minor and major works.  The officer stated that the Council had 
a number of expectations from the new contract including improved employment 
practice, improved efficiency and better tie up between minor and major works.  A 
resident expressed his support for one of the contractors, and highlighted potential for 
resident involvement, appointment systems and security, and the possibility of a higher 
number of tasks being resolved on site first time.   
 
In response to questions from residents, an officer confirmed that there were a number 
of details to be clarified in the contracts before they were awarded, including tenant 
signing of job sheets and means by which complaints could be registered.  It was 
confirmed that staff would carry necessary identification when conducting home visits.  
 
In response to a question by a resident, an officer explained that there was a list of 
contractors the Council could use who could make adaptations for people with special 
needs.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

61. Any Other Urgent Business:   
 
(i) Agreement between the London Borough of Harrow and the Harrow 

Federation of Tenants and Residents Associations 
A resident queried the status of an agreement between the London Borough of 
Harrow and the Harrow Federation of Tenants and Residents Associations.  An 
officer agreed to study the document in further detail to clarify whether there 
were any issues arising out of it.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the above be noted. 

 
62. Date of Next Meeting:   

 
RESOLVED:  To note that the next meeting of the Forum would be held on 24 July 
2007. 
 

63. Extension and Termination of the Meeting:   
In accordance with the Advisory and Consultative Procedure Rule 13 (Part 4E of the 
Constitution) it was: 
 
RESOLVED:  (1)  At 10.00 pm to continue until 10.05 pm; 
 
(2)  10.05 pm to continue until 10.10 pm. 
 
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 10.08 pm) 
 
 
 

 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR CAMILLA BATH 
Chairman 
 


